
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Elisabeth Room - Endeavour 
House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 21 February 2018 
9.30 am 
 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 

Siân Dawson 
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Ray Smith 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

4   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 
The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 28 
February 2018.  
 

 

5   PL/17/32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/32 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

1 - 4 

a   DC/17/05793 Sheltered Accommodation Site at Orchard Brook, Hall 
Street, Long Melford  

5 - 20 

 
b   
[...]
e imposed on any refusal in addition to any conditions and/or reasons 
specifically resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 
PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  The 
reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be viewed 
at the following addresses: 

 
The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-
documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/ 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  

  

Page 2

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
21 February 2018 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
21 February 2018 

 

Page 4



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Long Melford.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Richard Kemp. Cllr John Nunn. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Planning Application - Erection of 15-unit sheltered apartment block (amended application to 11-

unit block approved under reference B/15/01043/FUL) 

Location 

Sheltered Accommodation Site at Orchard Brook, Hall Street, Long Melford, CO10 9JN   

 

Parish: Long Melford   

Site Area: 1200 m2 

Conservation Area: Long Melford 

Listed Buil
[...]


 

19. Identification of any Legal Implications and/or Equality Implications (The Equalities Act 2012) 
 
19.1.  The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan policies and 

relevant planning legalisation.  Other legislation including the following have been considered in 
respect of the proposed development:  

  
• Human Rights Act 1998 
• The Equalities Act 2010  
• Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990  
• Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site)  
• The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010  
• Localism Act  
• Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act, 

1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not raise any significant 
issues.   

 
20.  Planning Balance 
 
20.1 The application comprises an amendment to part of an approved scheme for the redevelopment 

of this brownfield former employment site for housing development providing a range of 
accommodation to meet different needs. The amendment relating to sheltered housing 
accommodation for the over 55s is to increase the amount and choice of such accommodation in 
response to locally expressed need.  These changes have been incorporated within the approved 
curtilage of the sheltered unit development and in a re-design which has not resulted in an 
increase in height of the building nor significantly changed its overall appearance and therefore 
would not harm the setting of listed buildings nor the Conservation Area. The increase in parking 
for the additional units and marginal increase in vehicular movements would not give rise to 
unreasonable traffic generation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to Corporate Manager - Growth & Sustainable Planning to Grant Planning 
Permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to their satisfaction 
to secure the following heads of terms: 
 

 Commuted sum of £10,242 towards affordable housing. 
 
and that such permission be subject to the conditions as set out below: 
 

 Implementation within 3 years. 

 Submission and approval of window details. 

 Submission and approval of all external materials. 

 Submission and approval of details including mortar mix, joinery colour and render colour. 

 Precise details of boundary treatments and retention thereof 

 Submission and approval of location and detail of solar panels. 

 Submission and approval of lighting details. 

 Submission of signage proposed to Hall Street and inside site. 

 Submission of biodiversity enhancement measures, to include locations of bat and swift boxes 

 Conditions as agreed with the County Archaeologist. 

 Sheltered Housing to be provided in accordance with paragraphs 2.9 and 2.10 of the submitted 
Housing Needs Statement, for no other use within use class C3 and to thereafter be retained as such. 

 Sheltered Housing only to be occupied by persons over the age of 55 

 Provision of fire hydrants. 

Page 16



 

 

 Submission of waste minimisation and recycling strategy. 

 Implementation in accordance with construction management plan. 

 As recommended by the LHA including provision of cross over, footpath realignment, maintenance of 
visibility splays, prior approval of arrangements for discharge of surface water. 

 As recommended by the EA, including contamination risk assessment, verification reporting and long-
term monitoring and maintenance plan and surface water management/drainage details. 

 Precise details of soft landscaping, open space and play equipment. 

 Implementation of soft landscaping, open space and play equipment. 

 Precise details of boundary treatment with erection prior to occupation. 

 As recommended by the Arboriculture Officer in relation to protection of existing trees. 

 Removal of PD rights for conversion of garages 

 Retention of estate roads and retention of internal layout as agreed (unless otherwise agreed in 
writing). 

 Retention of private visitor and parking, including two spaces available for local businesses 

 Access on Cock and Bell Lane to be pedestrian, cycles and emergency vehicle provision only; no 
regular day to day vehicle access. 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/17/05793 

Parish: Long Melford 

Location: Orchard Brook, Hall Street 

 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Berners.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Peter Patrick. Cllr Derek Davis. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Full Planning Application - Change of Use of agricultural land (part site), Erection of 9 No 

dwellings with associated access to Queens Road, landscaping, and parking. 

Location 

Land to North of Queens Road, Erwarton, IP9 1LL   

 

Parish: Erwarton   

Site Area: 6802 m2 

Conservation Area:  

Listed Building: Affects Setting of Grade II 

 
Received: 22/12/2017 

Expiry Date: 17/02/2018 

 

 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment:  

 

Applicant: Mr W Wrinch 

Agent: Roger Balmer Design 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
This decision refers to drawing number as the defined red line plan with the site shown edged red.  Any 
other drawing showing land edged red whether as part of another document or as a separate 
plan/drawing has not been accepted or treated as the defined application site for the purposes of this 
decision. 
 
The plans and documents recorded below are those upon which this decision has been reached: 
 
Application Form 
Drawing Nos. 4017-01, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11 and 12 
Design and Access Statement 
Ecology Assessment 
Planning Statement 
Land Contamination Report 
Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment 
Habitats Regulations Assessment 
 

Item No: 2 Reference: DC/17/06286
[...]
e need.  CS15 
requires new development to demonstrate how the proposal addresses the key issues and 
objectives identified in the Core Strategy.  The site is not well related to the existing settlement, 
and no supporting evidence has been provided that justifies the need for the proposal, and that 
the site is a sustainable location. As a result, the proposal does not accord with policies CS2, and 
CS15.  

  

Page 32



 

 

 
Whilst paragraph 14 of the NPPF provides a presumption in favour of sustainable development, it 
is necessary to consider whether any adverse impacts of granting planning permission would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 
Framework taken as a whole; or specific policies in this Framework indicate development should 
be restricted. The assessment of the application has identified that the proposal does not comply 
with the development plan and, notwithstanding that the Council does not have a five-year 
housing land supply, it is considered that the unsustainable location significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development when considered against the Framework 
as a whole. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/17/06286 

Parish: Erwarton 

Location: Land To North Of Queens Road 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Report   

Ward: Waldingfield.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Frank Lawrenson. Cllr Margaret Maybury. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Outline Planning Application for Industrial and commercial development (means of access to be 

considered). 

 

Location 

Land East Of Bull Lane, Acton Place Industrial Estate, Acton,    

 

Parish: Acton   

Site Area: 3.4 hectares 

Conservation Area: Not Conservation Area 

Listed Building: Not listed 

 
Received: 27/04/2017 

Expiry Date: 28/07/2017 

 

 

Application Type: OUT - Outline Planning Application 

Development Type: 
[...]
 help achieve economic 
growth, local planning authorities should plan proactively to meet the development needs of business and 
support an economy fit for the 21st century.’ 
 
To inform the review and allocation of suitable sites for employment (as per NPPF, paragraph 20 & 21) 
the Council has recently completed a review of employment land, set out in the Employment Land Needs 
Assessment (ELNA) and a Sector Needs Assessment (SNA) which are both available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
The study findings conclude that forecast land requirement in Babergh (2014 – 2036) is 2.9 hectares, 
however as of 1st April 2015 there was 86.06 hectares of land available in Babergh (including 20 hectares 
at Chilton Woods, Sudbury and 35.5 hectares at the former sugar beet factory in Sproughton). 
Consequently, there is significantly more land available than forecast needs.  
 
The NPPF sets out a policy framework to ensure that there is not a surplus of employment sites which do 
not have a reasonable prospect of occupancy (para. 22). Given the current surplus of employment sites 
in the District it is important that for any net additional sites that come forward have a realistic prospect 
that they will be occupied.  The proposal adjoins a current employment site which has a number of 
vacant units. In order to establish the weight that should be given to the District’s employment land 
position, which is material to the consideration of this application, the applicant should provide 
information on the delivery and use of the proposed employment site expansion to ascertain the realistic 
prospect of site use and full occupancy. 
 
Arboricultural Officer 
1st Response - received 08/05/17. A considerable number of trees are likely to be affected by this 
proposal and therefore we will require a detailed Arboricultural Report in order to identify the impact of 
this application. 

Page 40



 

 
 
2nd Response - received 10/07/17. The trees potentially affected by this proposal
[...]
lan period existing employment sites will be regularly reviewed. 

 
7.6 The National Planning Policy Framework constitutes guidance for local planning authorities and 

decision-takers both in drawing up plans and as a material consideration in determining 
applications. Paragraph 19 sets out that ‘the Government is committed to ensuring that the 
planning system does everything it can to support sustainable economic growth...’ Paragraph 20 
states that  ‘To help achieve economic growth, local planning authorities should plan proactively 
to meet the development needs of business and support an economy fit for the 21st century.’ 

7.7 The NPPF sets out a policy framework to ensure that there is not a surplus of employment sites 
which do not have a reasonable prospect of occupancy (para. 22). Given the current surplus of 
employment sites in the District it is important that for any net additional sites that come forward 
have a realistic prospect that they will be occupied.  The proposal set out above adjoins a current 
employment site which has a number of vacant units. In order to establish the weight that should 
be given to the District’s employment land position, which is material to the consideration of this 
application, the applicant should provide information on the delivery and use of the proposed 
employment site expansion to ascertain the realistic prospect of site use and full occupancy. 

7.8 The review and allocation of suitable sites for employment (as per NPPF, paragraph 20 & 21) the 
Council has recently completed a review of employment land, set out in the Employment Land 
Needs Assessment (ELNA) and a Sector Needs Assessment (SNA). 

7.9 The studies concluded that forecast land requirement in Babergh (2014 – 2036) is 2.9 hectares, 
however as of 1st April 2015 there was 86.06 hectares of land available in Babergh (including 20 
hectares at Chilton Woods, Sudbury and 35.5 hectares at the former sugar beet factory in 
Sproughton).  

Page 44



 
[...]
 design scheme.  

 
15. Sustainable Drainage  
 
15.1 The Flood and Water Team raised a holding objection to the application, as it cannot be 

demonstrated that there is a viable surface water drainage system that meet both national, local 
policies and guidance. It is also noted that in the calculation the hydrological region is reference is 
5, when it should be region 6.  

 
15.2 Following receipt of additional information on the 4th July 2017, the information requested above 

had not been provided, without this information, the Flood and Water Team raise formal objection 
to the application. 

 

Page 48



 

15.3 It is noted that there is a history of flood risk in close proximity to the site, and a predicted risk to 
the site itself. Failure to provide the above information, does not allow for mitigation to prevent 

further flood risk, as such the development may be considered to be at risk of surface water 
flooding. 

 
16. Planning Obligations / CIL  
 
16.1.  As all of the development is business/commercial units, with no residential element and no 

convenience retail element, then the proposed development would be liable and chargeable at 
the BDC £0 CIL Rate (all other uses).  This was provided as an approximate estimate by the 
Infrastructure Team for information only and it is provided without prejudice to any decision that 
may ultimately be made. 

 
 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
 
17. Statement Required By Article 35 Of The Town And Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Order 2015. 
 
17.1.  When determining planning applications The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 requires Local Planning Authorities to explain 
how, in dealing with the application they have worked with the applicant to resolve any problems 
or issues arising.  

 
17.2.  The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the National 

Planning Policy Framework and all other material considerations.  The NPPF encourages a 
positive and proactive approach to decision taking, delivery of sustainable development, 
achievement of high quality development and working proactively to secure developments that 
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area 

 
17.3 In this case the Local Planning Authority attempted to discuss its concerns with the applicant but 

was not able to secure the necessary improvements to the scheme that would have enabled the 
proposals to be considered more favourably. 

 
18. Planning Balance 
 
18.1.  At the heart of the balancing exercise to be undertaken by decision makers is Section 38(6) of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; which requires that, if regard is to be had to the 
development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts, 
determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

 
18.2 In this instance, there are outstanding matters in relation to highway safety and sustainable 

drainage which have not been resolved to sanction positive recommendation of the application.  
These matters aside, the Strategic Planning team have outlined a surplus of employment land, of 
which no justification for further expansion has been received. When taken as a whole, and as a 
matter of planning judgment, the proposal is considered to be contrary to the development plan, 
other material planning considerations including the NPPF, and imposed statutory duties and 
responsibilities, as stated above.  

 

Page 49



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Outline Planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development is contrary NPPF Paragraphs 19 and 20 which state inter-alia that local 

planning authorities should plan proactively to meet the development needs of business and support 
an economy fit for the 21st century. In addition, NPPF Paragraph 22 states that the policy framework 
should ensure that there is not a surplus of employment sites in the District; that any sites which 
come forward should have a realistic prospect of what will be occupied. The proposal set out above 
adjoins a current employment site which has a number of vacant units. Additionally, a review and 
allocation of suitable sites for employment has recently be completed by the Council, set out in the 
Employment Land Needs Assessment (ELNA) and a Sector Needs Assessment (SNA), which 
consequently concluded that there is a surplus of employment land. With no justification of 
requirement for further expansion of the site, the development constitutes unsustainable development 
in the countryside.  

 
2. The proposed development does not demonstrate that there is a viable surface water drainage 

system that can meet National (NPPF) and Local (CS15) Planning Policies, which state inter-alia that 
new development should minimise the exposure of people and property to the risks of all sources of 
flooding by taking a sequential risk-based approach to development, and where appropriate, reduce 
overall flood risk and incorporate measures to manage and mitigate flood risk and; minimise surface 
water run-off and incorporate sustainable drainage systems (SUDs) where appropriate. As there is a 
history of surface water flooding in close proximity to the site and an existing predicted risk to the site 
itself; in addition to ongoing issues with undersized culverting of the watercourse, without the 
information requested to ensure that a viable surface water drainage system can be provided, the 
development may be considered to be at risk of surface water flooding. 

 
3. The proposed development would be contrary to Policy CS15 of the Babergh Core Strategy, which 

seeks inter-alia to minimise the need to travel by car using the following hierarchy: walking, cycling, 
public transport, commercial vehicles and cars). In addition, Policy CS1 states that Where there are 
no policies relevant to the application or relevant policies are out of date at the time of making the 
decision then the Council will grant permission unless material considerations indicate otherwise – 
taking into account whether any adverse impacts of granting permission would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the National Planning 
Policy Framework taken as a whole. In this instance insufficient information has been provided to 
show that a safe access can be provided to the highway and insufficient information in regards to 
alternative sustainable transport modes. 
 

 
 

Page 50



Application No: B/17/01080/OUT 

Parish: Acton 

Location: Land East Of Bull Lane, Acton Place Industrial Estate 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PL/17/32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	5a DC/17/05793 Sheltered Accommodation Site at Orchard Brook, Hall Street, Long Melford
	Site Plan

	5b DC/17/06286 Land to North of Queens Road, Erwarton
	Site Plan

	5c B/17/01080 - Land east of Bull Lane, Acton Place Industrial Estate, Acton
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
ELISABETH ROOM - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
PRESENT:   Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

David Busby Michael Creffield 
Derek Davis Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton Michael Holt 
Jennie Jenkins Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb David Rose 

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Sue Ayres, Luke Cresswell, 
Siân Dawson and Ray Smith. 
 
129   SUBSTITUTES  

  
It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule No.20, a substitute was in attendance as follows:- 
 
Jennie Jenkins (substituting for Ray Smith). 
 

130   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 None declared. 
 

131   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

132   PL/17/32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/32 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence 
received since the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on the working day 
before the meeting, together with errata. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/17/32 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements, 
 
Application No.   Representations from 
 
DC/17/05793/FUL   Kate Wood (Agent for the Applicant) 
DC/17/06286/FUL   Roger Balmer (Agent for the Applicant) 



 

RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/32 be made as follows:- 
 

a   LONG MELFORD  
 

 Application No. DC/17/5793/FUL 
Paper PL/17/32 – Item 1 
 

Full Application – Erection of 15-unit 
sheltered apartment block (amended 
application to 11-unit block approved 
under reference B/15/01043/FUL 
Sheltered Accommodation Site at 
Orchard Brook, Hall Street. 

 
The Case Officer John Davies in presenting the application informed Members of the 
following updates which were received after the Addendum had been issued:- 
  

 SCC – Flood and Water Management holding objection now withdrawn and 
no objection subject to conditions. 

 Disability Group Optua has identified possible improvements to the internal 
layout, which are covered by Building Regulations – however, the Applicant is 
aware and will take into account where possible.  

 
He also confirmed that the Applicant had agreed the commuted sum of £10,242 
towards the provision of affordable housing, as detailed in the officer 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning to Grant Planning Permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to 
secure the following heads of terms: 
 

 Commuted sum of £10,242 towards affordable housing 
 
and that such permission be subject to conditions as set out below: 
 

 Implementation within 3 years. 

 Submission and approval of window details. 

 Submission and approval of all external materials. 

 Submission and approval of details including mortar mix, joinery colour 
and render colour. 

 Precise details of boundary treatments and retention thereof 

 Submission and approval of location and detail of solar panels. 

 Submission and approval of lighting details. 

 Submission of signage proposed to Hall Street and inside site. 
 



 

 Submission of biodiversity enhancement measures, to include locations of 
bat and swift boxes 

 Conditions as agreed with the County Archaeologist. 

 Sheltered Housing to be provided in accordance with paragraphs 2.9 and 
2.10 of the submitted Housing Needs Statement, for no other use within 
use class C3 and to thereafter be retained as such. 

 Sheltered Housing only to be occupied by persons over the age of 55 

 Provision of fire hydrants. 

 Submission of waste minimisation and recycling strategy. 

 Implementation in accordance with construction management plan. 

 As recommended by the LHA including provision of cross over, footpath 
realignment, maintenance of visibility splays, prior approval of 
arrangements for discharge of surface water. 

 As recommended by the EA, including contamination risk assessment, 
verification reporting and long-term monitoring and maintenance plan and 
surface water management/drainage details. 

 Precise details of soft landscaping, open space and play equipment. 

 Implementation of soft landscaping, open space and play equipment. 

 Precise details of boundary treatment with erection prior to occupation. 

 As recommended by the Arboriculture Officer in relation to protection of 
existing trees. 

 Removal of PD rights for conversion of garages 

 Retention of estate roads and retention of internal layout as agreed (unless 
otherwise agreed in writing). 

 Retention of private visitor and parking, including two spaces available for 
local businesses 

 Access on Cock and Bell Lane to be pedestrian, cycles and emergency 
vehicle provision only; no regular day to day vehicle access. 

 As required by SCC Flood and Water Management 
 

b   ERWARTON  
 

 Application No. DC/17/06286/FUL 
Paper PL/17/32 – Item 2 

Full Application – Change of use of 
agricultural land (part site), Erection of 9 
dwellings with associated access to 
Queens Road, landscaping and parking, 
land to north of Queens Road. 

 
The Case Officer Samantha Summers in presenting the application referred to the 
recent site visit carried out by Members.  There were no updates to report, however 
during the course of the debate on this item the description of Erwarton which has a 
Parish Meeting, not a Parish Council, was corrected.  The Case Officer informed 
Members that the comments of the Heritage Team as referred to in Part Two of the 
report had still not been confirmed in writing.  
 
Members considered the officer recommendation of refusal for reasons relating to 
failure to accord with Policies CS2 and CS15, together with the unsustainable 
location outweighing the benefits of the development, as set out in the report.  
 



 

Following their deliberations, a majority of Members concluded that the development 
would not harm the adjacent AONB or the heritage assets, and that the scheme was 
well-designed with the type and size of dwellings proposed meeting a need on the 
Shotley peninsula.  
 
Having regard for the ‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’ as 
identified within Policy CS1 of the Core Strategy and Paragraph 14 of the NPPF, a 
motion to approve the application was moved on the grounds that the adverse 
impacts in allowing the development to proceed would not significantly or 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the NPPF as a whole, 
and no specific policies within the NPPF indicated that the development should be 
restricted.  The motion was carried by a majority vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Commencement time limit 

 Approved plans / documents 

 Landscaping timing 

 As required by the Highways Authority 

 Ecology 

 Archaeology 

 RAMS Contribution / Mitigation 
 

c   ACTON 
  
Application No. B/17/0180/OUT 
Paper PL/17/32 – Item 3 
 

Outline Application for industrial and 
commercial development (means of 
access to be considered) land east 
of Bull Lane, Acton Place Industrial 
Estate. 

 

 
The Case Officer Natalie Webb in presenting the application referred to the 
information in the Addendum which included the comments of Councillor William 
Shropshire in support of the officer recommendation of refusal.  The Chairman read 
out comments from the Ward Member, Councillor Maybury, also in support of the 
officer recommendation.  Jen Candler, Senior Planning Policy Officer was present 
at the meeting in support of the Strategic Planning comments included in the officer 
report. 
 
The Case Officer clarified the Economic Development and Tourism response in the 
Addendum which focused on the need for further information to be provided by the 
Applicant.  Members were advised that the additional information had been 
requested but nothing further had been provided to date.  The further comments of 
the Highways Authority on the amended plans confirmed that the reasons for 
refusal as set out in officer recommendation 3 were still relevant.  Members were in 
agreement with all three reasons for refusal as set out in the recommendation.   
 
 



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That outline planning permission be refused for the following reasons:-  

 

1. The proposed development is contrary NPPF Paragraphs 19 and 20 
which state inter-alia that local planning authorities should plan 
proactively to meet the development needs of business and support an 
economy fit for the 21st century. In addition, NPPF Paragraph 22 states 
that the policy framework should ensure that there is not a surplus of 
employment sites in the District; that any sites which come forward 
should have a realistic prospect of what will be occupied. The proposal 
set out above adjoins a current employment site which has a number of 
vacant units.  Additionally, a review and allocation of suitable sites for 
employment has recently been completed by the Council, set out in the 
Employment Land Needs Assessment (ELNA) and a Sector Needs 
Assessment (SNA), which consequently concluded that there is a 
surplus of employment land.  With no justification of requirement for 
further expansion of the site, the development constitutes unsustainable 
development in the countryside.  

 
2. The proposed development does not demonstrate that there is a viable 

surface water drainage system that can meet National (NPPF) and Local 
(CS15) Planning Policies, which state inter-alia that new development 
should minimise the exposure of people and property to the risks of all 
sources of flooding by taking a sequential risk-based approach to 
development, and where appropriate, reduce overall flood risk and 
incorporate measures to manage and mitigate flood risk and; minimise 
surface water run-off and incorporate sustainable drainage systems 
(SUDs) where appropriate.  As there is a history of surface water flooding 
in close proximity to the site and an existing predicted risk to the site 
itself; in addition to ongoing issues with undersized culverting of the 
watercourse, without the information requested to ensure that a viable 
surface water drainage system can be provided, the development may be 
considered to be at risk of surface water flooding. 

 
3. The proposed development would be contrary to Policy CS15 of the 

Babergh Core Strategy, which seeks inter-alia to minimise the need to 
travel by car using the following hierarchy: walking, cycling, public 
transport, commercial vehicles and cars). In addition, Policy CS1 states 
that Where there are no policies relevant to the application or relevant 
policies are out of date at the time of making the decision then the 
Council will grant permission unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise – taking into account whether any adverse impacts of granting 
permission would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, 
when assessed against the policies in the National Planning Policy 
Framework taken as a whole.  In this instance insufficient information 
has been provided to show that a safe access can be provided to the 
highway and insufficient information in regards to alternative sustainable 
transport modes. 



 

Note: 
The meeting adjourned for a comfort break between 10.55 a.m. and 11.00 a.m. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.20 a.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 
 


